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(b) The total asset of the Fund as
on the 15th March, 1952, is Rs. 
2,08,71,185. ,

(c) 3,97,942.
(d) 77,312.

H ir in g  of  land  in  the  D ip lo m a t ic  
E n clave

*205. Shri V. G. Deshpande: (a) Will 
the Minister of Works, Prodaction and 
Supply be pleased to state how many 
acres of land in the Diplomatic En­
clave were hired for the Congress Ses­
sion and from what dates?

(b) What were the hire charges for 
this land?

(c) Have they been paid by the 
Congress Committee, if not, why not?

(d) Was any work in connection with 
the Congress Session got done through 
the agency of the Central Public Works 
Department?

(e) If so, what was the value of it 
and has the money been paid?

(f) Why did not Government charge 
such expenditure from the Congress 
Committee in advance as it is done in 
the case of services rendered to the 
New Delhi Municipal Committee?

(g) If the money was not charged 
in advance from the Congress Com­
mittee, what action has been taken 
against such ofRcers who failed in 
their duty?

(h) What steps have been taken to 
recover this long-standing amount 
from the Congress Committee?

(i) Have Government served the 
Congress Committee with any legal 
notice and, if not, why not?

The Minister of Works, Housing and 
Snpidy (Sardar Swaran Sinffh): (a) 61
acres of land were leased to the Delhi 
Pradesh Congress Committee in con­
nection with the 57th session of the 
Indian National Congress, from 20th 
September to 20th October, 1951. In 
addition to the above 61 acres, an addi­
tional area of 5 acres was also utilised 
by the Committee for Volunteers’ Camp 
and cycle stand. About 2i acres of 
land for Volunteers Camo was occupied 
from 13th October 1951 to 20th October
1951, and the remaining 2h acres for 
cycle stand from 17th to 20th October 
195JL.

(b) The hire charges payable for 
these lands were Rs. 5,164/8/-.

(c) Yes.

<d) Besides renting of the land, cer­
tain other services, such as supply of 
pipes, etc. on hire were also rendered 
by this C.P.W.D.

Ce) The amount payable in respect 
of services rendered by the Central 
Public Works Department works out to 
Rs. 963/12/-, and the 'amount has been 
paid by the Delhi Pradesh Congress 
Committee.

(f) As the hire charges for the land 
etc. could not be worked out before the 
land etc. was placed at the disposal of 
the Committee, it was -not possible to 
ask the Committee to deposit the entire 
amount in advance.

(g) to (i) Do no  ̂ arise, as the full 
amount (Rs. 6,128/4/-) has been paid 
in by the Delhi Pradesh Congress Com­
mittee.

U n e m p l o y m e n t  in  T e xtil e  In d u st r y

*206. Shri M. R. Krishna: (a) Will 
the Minister of Labour be pleased to 
state whether Government are aware 
of the growing unemployment in 
textile industries from February 1952?

(b) If so, what steps have been 
taken in the matter?

The Minister of Labour (Shri V. V.
Giri): (a) Due to the general slump, 
the demand for cotton textiles has 
suffered a setback with the result that 
stocks of cloth have been accumulating 
with mills. One mill has closed down 
totally and seven partially on account 
of accumulation of stocks as on the 
lOth May 1952 this has affected 5,058 
workers. In addition, a certain num­
ber of silk and woollen mills have also 
closed down, but complete figures in 
regard to these are not available.

(b) My colleague, the Minister for 
Commerce and Industry explained in 
answer to starred question No. 4 on 
the 19th May 1952 that the Govern­
ment of India had taken the following 
steps to help mills to clear their
accumulated stocks:—

(1) Mills have been allowed to sell
their entire production of fine and 
superfine cloth and 80 per cent, of 
their production of coarse and medium 
cloth in April and May, 1952, to
dealers of their own choice.

(2) Out of the balance any quantity
not paid for and lifted by the State 
nominees within the stipulated time
may also be sold by mills to dealers of 
their own choice.

(3) Mills have been permitted to 
sell all counts of cotton yam, except 2




